IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

;

)

) Deedvy o
MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY ) CASE NO. 99-41823 ™

) (CHAPTER 7)

)

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 4/-/ 2‘7'/ o2

LR R R e L N L R R R R T LI

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: 5-5-dr

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

By: /%// '




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE;:

MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY CASE NO. 99-41823

(CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report;

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any

property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuantto 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate 1s ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 4/// Z‘/; /0 z

Joycw
12900 Preston Road, Suite #1050

Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A RECEIPTS $13,836.86

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors $ 0.00
(2)  Administrative Expenses $ 0.00
(3)  Priority Creditors $ 0.00
(4)  Other $  0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 3 0.00

C. CURRENT BALANCE: $ 13.836.86

e T




%08

%¥8°0

a3-NDIASNN YO
d3¥3A0IF INIOY¥3d

%07  %0E  %0Z %0l %0

‘SLNIWWNOD

18'€Z¢°S 09'862°2€9
aivd aamov

SNIVTO d3¥NI23ISNN SWIVTO d3dNO3ASNN
%000 00°0 (013 '40193a O1 NYNLIY)EIHLO
%81'8¢ 18°€2e’'S divd SWIV1O d34ND3ISNN
%000 000 aivd SNIVTO ALIMOIYd
%000 000 adivd SNIV1D d34No3s
%000 000 S1S0OD HALdVHO HOIdd
%000 000 (013 'SaAXVL)SIASNIAX3 I1VIST
%000 000 S1S0J0 14Nn0D
%000 000 S334 TYNOISSI408d ¥3HLO
%9t Cy 91°'G/8'G S33d AINYHOL1V H3H1O0
%000 000 SIASNIJXT TYNOISSIJ0Hd SINHIL
%00°0 000 S$334 TYNOISS3I4d0Hd SIS
%v9°€ GLv0S S3ISN3IIX3 S.IFLSNHL
%Cy'Sl 89'¢elL'C NOISSINNOO S.331SNY.L

‘S3ASN3IAX3T 31VvLIs3
%0000} 98'9¢8°cl$ ‘S1diF03y V101

‘JNOODNI 3LV1S3

20-80-60 ‘d3A0¥ddY LSn Alva

£2811-66 ™{IFGNNN ISVYD

JIVHOIN ‘AFT13M.0 ‘JNVN 3SVD

43INVaNI :331SNAL

AIVINNNS 3SVI LA0d3d TVNI4 S.331SN¥L



SOOA NV 010} 200Z/6Z/70 pejuld
g1 # }9SSY SE swies sy} S| / |# 19SSy
v4 000 00°000'9 00'000'9 (n) "13eN ueolswy pue ZyA ‘AS|qO O} Jaysuei] | /L
vd 00°000°G 00°000'S 00°000'S (n) ouUI HAgG o} soysuel] | 91
vd 000 000 00°00S°L awoy je sendwo) jeuosied Gl
V4 000 000 000 aWeN [euoslad Ul ojny pases] | pi
vd 000 vd 000 000 10}99(Q 0} j0s0Y Ag PaM(Q USIT U0o9g €l
V4 000 vda 000 000 lUI|D WO} S8|GBAISI8Y "SJ0Y 8jetodo) |y Zl
vd 000 va 000 000 |edipaN eueds|H ‘xo|dos| 'U0ISNOH 1S8AN 1GND Vb
vd 000 va 000 000 suoWWelS 1GND ' oueld '[gND 30038 "dioD 0] %
v4d 000 000 00°000's21 V| 90V YoukT RISy 0} "AUOD 'JUN0JDY JusWIRIeY 6
vd 000 000 00000 ddueInsu| 8jI7 WISt [esIBAIUN 8
\Z 000 000 00052 juswdinbg AqqoH oyjO pue ereweyd |
V4 000 000 00'GcL Sway| "9sIN JBYJO pue Yojepn  Alemar osiy 9
v 000 000 00008 Buiyio|Q |euosieg S
vd 000 000 00°00Z'L $8[91309]|0D JBYIO S8INJI4 ‘sxoog “OSIN 14
vd 000 000 00°005'8 saouel|ddy g sainxi4 ‘sinjiuind pjoyasnoy €
vd 00°00€'} 00°00¢'L 00°00€'} 1unodoy Buposyo |euosied 4
V4 000 000 00005 9FL X1 ‘Asuuno ‘sjoi ebpry Jeug 'S 0Lgs 2
s)assy Bujuieway -uopueqe (O}y558=va (s1s09 13y pue # 19y
1O anjep ssolo ajels3 ay) ‘uopueqe (e)pss8=v0 ‘suonjdwiax3 ‘sual] ssa sanjep
(vd) pass)siunupy Aq panpaay T pauopueqy ‘aasnu) Ag paulunz)eQ anfep) pajnpayosun (Ayadoud (n) pajnpayasun puy pajnpayss)
A)n4 jassy spundy/ojes Auadoid anjep JaN pajewljsy juonnad uonduosa( Jassy
9 ] 14 € Z l
66/9L/11 :9jeQ Jeg swie|o 2o/6z/y0 :Buipu3 pouad
66/91/.0  :93eq Bunaa (e)iye§

() 66/80/90 :(2) pauaauo Jo (J) pajid
H¥3aNVYANI 3DA0r

(ogolc9) :@9ysnil

CEN 39 FEN
110doy pue proddY Ajrddoxg d)e)sy [enpiaipuj
[ uLioq

AQVHO TIVHIIN ‘AITIINO0
SHd €281y-66

:awepN asen
:laquinp ase)




SO9'A

WV 01:01 2002/62/v0 Pajulld

z00Z 'o¢ aunp :(¥41) Hoday |euld 3O jeq pajoafoid Juaung

000z ‘og aunp :(¥41) poday |euld 30 21eq pajoafold |eniu|

"ML I 0} Apeal aq usy} pINOYsS SAA "83e}Se 8U} Joj 000} L $ 19A008] |IIAN 'SWIe|O Jaysuel) Jusnpnel) ojul Buoo “Lo/5L/s Aq uoneby
Buipiebal spell 8q 0} UOISIOSP |BUI4 'SUOIJOE Jajsuel] Jusjnpnely/aousiajeld o) Buneal uonesiyl| spusWLLIOda) 89}sni| 10} |9sSunoy ‘anjeA Aue BuliaAooal Ul |leAald

o) A|iUN "SNjeA 10} paliajslel) 8|qeAI0al SJUNODOE PallajSUBI} ‘JUBIUNOOOE YIM 18\ "duljpesp 0} Jold sploosi apiroid 0} ainjie) jo asneosq afieyosip oy Buljoslqo
wiedwoo paji4 "suonos(qo A)jigesbieyosip 9]qiSSOd 'SojqeAIadal |EOIPaLL 31aM pallajsuel) sjosse Alewlid ‘s}asse Jo Jajsuel) Buipsebal Hdg Jo aAjeuasaidel yum
1PW 0S|y [8SUNOY ,$10)g8p WO sjuslinoop Jo uononpold paysenbay -Aoydniueq Buly o) Joud Jeak suo Ul ¥y ssauisng Jo ajsuel) Jusipnely s|qissod Bunebiseau|

:Buiso|n asen Buyoayy saijApoy Jofe

00'0$ 98'9¢8'clL$ 00°00£°Z4$ 00'5..'66Z$ (senjeA umousun Buipnox3) s|ejol S)assy 6l
Uumoun 98'9¢ VIN umounun (n) 1S3AMILNI jul
vd 00'005°'2 000 umouun {210 ‘A "sA Kaj18),0 £90¥-10-V ON AlesieApy g8l
sjassy buiuieway ‘uopuege (2)pgs§=va (s)s09 18Y})0 pue #7139y
10 anjep sso1n ajejs3y ayy ‘uopueqe (e)y558=v0 ‘suondwax3g ‘suai] ssa sanjep
/(¥4) paiasiuiwpy Aq paAaoay pauopueqy ‘ad)snuy Ag pauiuudyag anjep) pajnpayasun {Auadoug (n) panpayosun puy pajnpayas)
AlIn4 19ssy spungjoles Ayadouad anjep JoN pajewys3 juonnad uonduosag jassy
9 ] 14 € Z b
66/9L/11 :e3eQ Jeg suneld Z0/62/v0 :Buipuz pousd
66/91/L0  :91eq bunsay (e)pes
() 66/20/90 :(2) pauaAuoy o (3) pajid AQVYEO TIVHOIN ‘AFTIIHNO :aweN ased
d3INVANIT IOA0Tr (0g91€9) :@asniL Syd €28Ly-66 43qUINN 3sed
sIse) JOSSY
110ddY pue pa0dY Apdoag dje)sy [enpraipuy
Z .obed [ wIoqj




SO'9'A WV €21} 2002/62/70 ‘pajulid

(s)eoualajel Jossy {}

00°0$ 98°'9€8'c1L$ sjusawasingsiq / sydiasay 13N
000 si0)gaq 0} SjusWwAed :ssa7
000 98'9¢8'cl jejoyqng
98'0e8'cl 000 siajsuel] yueg :sso7
000$ 98'9¢8'cl 98'9£8'cl SIVLOL LNNODJDV
yodey
000 98'9e8'cl [euld Buiredsid se)sni) vag usdo VINN 40 8s0[D 991626¥£8Z 1 £# JUN02dY 0} z0/szivo
98'9e8'cl Wl %00G8°0 S! 81y JsaIelu| Jusund Bunsod jseseu| wy z0/52/%0
Sv'6Z8'cl 86'6 %0058°0 ¥e Bunsod jsaieyu} MNVE NVLLYHNYIN ISVHO 3HL Wi 20/62/€0
Lv'618'EL 89'8 %0058°0 Je Bunsod jsaleyu) YNV NVLLYHNVIN 3SYHO JHL Wy z0/82/20
6.°0L8'cl 00°00G'Z- ‘pauInial LLG# %o8YD [eulbuo Ssauyng [eeyoIW {81} 20/10/20
6.°0LE'LZ 00°005'.L LLG# %oayD pauinjey soe|day 0} 308YQ sialysed SSaUYNg [eEYDIN {81} 20/10/20
6.°0L8'clL 509 %0056°0 ¥e Bunsod jseisyu YNVE NVLLYHNYW 3SVYHO JHL wy ZO/LE/L0
v.v08'clL 00°00€'} Junooay BupaeyQ [euosiad Jo 8sold 1B 2 SSORUM {z} z0/8Z/10
Buipssooiy
v, v0S'ZL 00°005'Z AiesioApy s,89)SNi] 8A|0S8Y 0} SPUNH JUBWSINES SSauUYNg [SBYIIN {81} Zo/0L/10
¥.v00's o'y %0050°L Je Bupsod jsaieyu) MNVE NVLLVHNYN 3SVYHD JHL Wi LO/LERZL
82°000'S 8Z°0 %0060} ¥e Bunsod jseseyu| MNVE NVLLYHNYN 3SVHO FHL wi LO/OE/b 1
Ul "H'd'g
00°000's 00°000'S 'SA £8|19),0 290t-10-1 'ON AresIeApy juswelyes Ul 'H® 'd'g {o1} L0/9Z/L)
aduejed junoddy w 0 uojjoesuel] jo :O_un—_._owwn_ Wol4 paAIadady / 0] pied # 109D ajeq
e Asuoly | sjuswasingsig sydisoay [ on} | -sueit
L 9 S 14 £ z 1
V/N :puog 3jesedag 20/62/70 :Bulpu3l pouad
(un aseo sad) 00°000'00€$ :puog Jajuelg 65285€2-G. ‘# Al Jokedxe]

WnoodY JoyIeN ASUOW - G9-1626V€8-ZLE
MNVE NVLLYHNVYIN 3SYHO JHL
(0891€£9) ¥3aNVANIT IDA0r

o
1 :abed

JUN02IY
:awieN yueg
199)sniL

AQVHO 13VHOIN ‘A3T1aM.0
Sud £28Lv-66

PI023Y sjmwRSINGsI(] puy s)dddy yse)

7 W10

:awieN ased
:laquinp ased




SO9A NV €CL| 200Z/6Z/70 pejuld

(s)sousisyel Jossy {}

0°196'L$ 91'528'G$ 98°9€8°€1$
0L196‘L 91°6.8's 00°0 99-1626P£8-2Z1L€ # Bunjoayn
000 00°0 98°9¢8'cl G9-L6Z6veES-CIE # VNN
saouejeg sjuawasingsiq s)diaday SLNNOJJVY T1V - V1Ol
junosay I8N IaN
91°6/8'G$ 00°0% sjuawasingsiq / sydis2ey 13N
000 slo)gs( 0} SjusWwAed :sso
91°G.8'S 000 feyoyqnsg
000 08'9e8'cl sigjsuel] yueg :ssa7
0L 196°L$ 9L'G.l8's 98'9¢8'clL SIVLOL LNNOJJVY
027196, 91'6/8'S [osunog 10} sea4 Buinoiddy Jepio pisjuagne| "AA JJely L0l ¢0/6¢/v0
yodey
98°9¢8'cl 98°9€8'cl leuld Bunedaiq e8)snil vaq usdo VINIW Jo 8s0[D GO1L626YEBT L EH JUNODIY WO ¢0/5¢/v0
aJue|eqg jJunoosdy s $ uopjoesuel] jo uonduuosag wolq paAlaoay f o] pied #99Y) ajeq
Bunjosyo sjuawasingsig sydieoay 1 {# 108} | ‘suesy
L 9 S 4 € Z l
V/N :puog ajesedag 20/62/%0 :bBuipu3 pousd
(1w aseo Jad) 00°000'00€$ :puog 3juelg 6G285€Z-G. # Al Jakedxe]
JUNo22Yy BuMosyD - 99-1626¥€8-ZLE JUno2ay
MNVE NVLLYHNYWN 3SVHD 3HL  :awepN jueg AQYYO 13VHOIW ‘A3T13M.0 ‘awien ased
(0891€9) ¥3INVANIT IDAOr :@9)sni| S¥A £€28LY-66 :IdqUINN 8sed
PI033Y SpudmISINGSIJ puy $)de39y yse)
Z ebed C ULIOY




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 13.836.86 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 8.836.86 10% of next $45,000 $ 883.68

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 $ 0.00

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $2,133.68

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.00

Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”) § 14625

Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”) $§ 5790

Paralegal Time (See Exhibit “A”) $ 300.00

Preservation of Estate $ 0.00

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: § 504.15




EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Paralegal, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Motion to Extend Time to Object to Discharge of Debtor 80 $ 9.60
Application to Employ Counsel 140 $12.80
Final Report 225 $12.95
Supplemental Final Report 120 $12.95
Distribution Checks 20 $ 9.60

TOTALS:

Paralegal Time = 6.0 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $300.00
Copies = 585 @ $ .25/page $ 146.25
Postage $ 57.90




PARALEGAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours

08/18/99 | Motion to Extend Time to Object to Discharge of Debtor 1.0
09/16/99 | Application to Employ Counsel 1.0
04/24/02 | Draft Final Report 25
04/29/02 | Revise Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours:

6.0




1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (a)
Preservation of Estate
A. Transportation
B. Storage
C. Wages
D. Estates share FICA
E. Insurance
F. Upkeep
G. Other (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee
C. Expenses of Counsel
D. Compensation of Counsel

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees

7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

*Paid on 4/29/02

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

S 0.00 S 0.00 $ 0.00 0.(¢0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.C¢0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.¢0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.¢o0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.CO

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.co

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$2,133.68 $2,133.68 0.00 $2,133.68
$ 504.15 $ 504.15 0.00 $ 504.15
$1,577.66 $1,577.66 1,577.66 $1,577.65
$4,297.50 $4,297.50 4,297.50 $4,297.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0pD
$8,512.99 $8,512.99 *55,875.16 $2,637.83




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid

(Creditor Name)

Total

0.0C




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) (€) “4) ()
Claim No. Amt, Amt. Amt, Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes (5)IRS* $18,803.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00

*Claim #5 Withdrawn




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 10 MiR 25 A1 9:29

DALLAS DIVISION DL e
oy YA ey
IN THE MATTER OF:
Michael Okelly } DOCKET NO.: S99-41823
5610 S Briar Ridge Circle }
Mckinney, TX 75070 } CHAPTER 7

WITHDRAWAL OF PROOF OF CLAIM FOR INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES

Comes now Terrie English, Advisor, Special Procedures Staff, Internal Revenue Service, North
Texas District, and notifies the court that the Proof of Claim for Internal Revenue Taxes filed
10/14/1999 in the sum of $18,803.00 is hereby withdrawn.

Respectfully Submitted By:

Ferrie English

Advisor, Special Procedures Branch
Internal Revenue Service

Mail Code 5027 DAL

1100 Commerce St.

Dallas, TX 75242

Telephone: (214) 767-1253
Facsimile: (214) 767-1181

Dated at Dallas, Texas
03/20/01



{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 1 of 4

Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register

99-41823 Michael Grady O'Kelley
Honorable Donald R. Sharp
Debtor Name: O'KELLEY,MICHAEL GRADY

Last l/)are to File Claims:
g ; . : | 11/16/1999
Claim No: 1 ggg;flgzﬂc%‘g?f:\yg:?%(% Cohen & Company iast Date tof"'ile (Govt):
Dallas. TX 75201-8187 D’é’ﬁ :;’;(’1 us: Allow
Late:
Claim Date: L imends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
09/10/1999 | Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
I Unsecured $675.00
| Secured I $0.00
Priority $0.00 |
Unknown $0.00 ]
| Admin $0.00 I
Total $675.00
Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 2

Creditor Name: Associates Capital Bank
DBA: Office Max Credit Plan
P. O. Box 7004

Sioux Falls, SD 57117

Last Date to File Claims:
11/16/1999

Last Date to File (Govi):
Filing Status: Allow
Dockel Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

09/13/1999 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claint No:
Class Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
Unsccured $1534.28 |
Secured $0.00 |
Priority $0.00 I
Unknown $0.00
Admin $0.00
Total $1534.28
Description:
Remarks: Converled from BANCAP.

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?57996273 7426758-L_94 0-1

4/24/02



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Claim No: 3

Page 2 of 4

Creditor Name: Mercedes-Benz Credit Corporation
c/o Johanna S. Long
P.O. Box 685

Roanoke, TX 76262

Last Date 1o File Claims:
11/16/1999

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No. O

10/07/1999 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured $0.00
Secured $0.00
Priority $0.00
Unknown $0.00
Admin -_$070_—
Total $0.00

Description: Class and Amount Unknown ; .

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 4

Creditor Name: Deborah Ann Cooper O'Kelley
¢/o Marc W. Taubenfeld, Esq.

McGuire, Craddock, Strother & Hale, PC

3550 Lincoln Plaza, 500 North Akard

Last Date to File Claims:
11/16/1999

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow

Dallas, TX 75201 Docker Status:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/13/1999 L Amended By Claim No: 6 Duplicated By Claim No:
Class " Amount Claimed l Amount Allowed
Unsecured | $590975 66 T
Secured $0.00
Priority $0.00
Unknown $0.00
Admin $0.00
Total $590975.66
Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 5

Creditor Name: Internal Revenue Service
1100 Commerce Street, Room 9A20
Stop 5027 DAL

Dallas, TX 75242

Last Date to File Claims:
11/16/1999

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Daocket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:
10/14/1999

Amends Claim No: 0
Amended By Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No: 0
Duplicated By Claim No:

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims. pl?579962737426758-L_94 0-1

4/24/02



{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 3 of 4
| Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured $0.00
Secured l $0.00
Priority | $0.00
Unknown I $18803.00
Admin $0.00
Total $18803.00

Description: Claim withdrawn 3/26/01 ; .

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP,

Claim No: 6

Creditor Name: Deborah Ann Cooper O'Kelley
¢/o Marc W. Taubenfeld, Esq.

McGuire, Craddock, Strother & Hale, PC

3550 Lincoln Plaza. 500 North Akard

Dallas, TX 75201

Last Date 1o File Claims:
11/16/1999

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 4

Duplicates Claim No: ()

04/19/20060 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed L Amount Allowed
Unsecured $616657.39
Secured $0.00
Priority $0.00
Unknown $0.00
Admin $0.00
Total $616637.39
Description:
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Michael Grady O'Kelley
Case Number: 1999-41823

Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 06/08/1999
Total Number Of Claims: 6

Total Amount Claimed|Total Amount Allowed
Unsecured $618866.67
Secured $0.00
| Priority $0.00
|  Unknown $18803.00
Administrative $0.00 I
Total $637669.67 | |

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/ SearchClaims.pl?579962737426758-L_94 0-1

4/24/02



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 4

PACER Service Center

Transaction Receipt

[ 04/24/2002 12:04:47

[PACER Login: _[[li00s1 [Client Code:

Description: SearchClaims  ||Case Number: 99-41823
Billable Pages: |2 Cost:_ 0.14

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?5799627374267 58-L 94 0-1

4/24/02



APR

D.N:

24 2882

2208867 DY: 104

¢ 1810 (9/97)

=34

PR T

W oD D) e A

it w

m

15:57 FR DIAMLERCHRYSLER

817430

73395 TO 918725034034 P.g2

MULTI-PAGE 1 DOC. TYPE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

AMENDED PROOF OF CLAIM

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SHERMAN

| cHAPTER

7

ot Dabtor

MICHAEL GRADY O'KELLEY

Cane Nymber

9941823

wmmmumem-mmmmawnommmnmmw

ey be fimd pursuant 15 11 U.5.C. 508,

a A‘reqmsr of of an sdmw o

of Credlior DaimlerChrysier Senvess north Amarlca LLC [0 Chack box If you are gwace Tat amons size s fied @
MdmnmmNMAmhmorm

Mercedes-Benz Credit Qiving parpcears

litor's Tax ID NO.: 38-3536414

| 203 Address where notices shouks be sent:

[] Chack tox# you Mmve never cecArved gry notces fram

W barsUpAGY Court i this cAse.

O Chack box f e 20dress differs from e xress on w

sodes-Benz Credit
) Roancke Rd.
ke, TX 76282-0885
phane # (800) 500-5656 B 4218 This Space 18 For Court Use Only
SUNT OR OTHER NUMBER BY WHICH CREGITOR
NAES DEBTOR: Chack here if this caim 5 replecen
a previously Med claim, dated:

01300853370139001 amenda ciaim daled: 10/7/88
JASIS FOR CLAM:

O Goodr sole [0 Retiree benefis as defined In 11 U S.C. 1114(a)

O services performed ! O wages. salariea, and compensations (Fill out below)

O money loaned Your social sscufty number:

O Peraonal mjuryreTongtyl death Unpaid compensations for sarvicas performed

O Tuxes fram 10

[¥] Oter (Descivs) DEFICIENCY Balance owing on a Motor

vehicie Lease Agreoment

JaTE DEBT WAS INCURRED:
08/07/97

3. IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE OBTAINED:

Total Amount of Ctalm at Time Case Flled:

O Check this bax if daim indudes
alf Interest or additional charges.

s 16.431.93

intarest or other charges in addrion to the principal amount of the cialm. Attech itemlzed siatement of

Secured Claim

0 Chock this box #f your claim ts secured by collsteral (including &
Aght of satoff
Griet Dencrioion of Callaterai.
[0 Res Estate
0O Other
Vaiue of Coliaterai: $
Amaunt of BTeaTBgs #nd other cherges a1t cama flleq Inciuded In
secured daim s

O Mmotor Vehicie

w]

6. Unsecured Priority Claim

Checx this box f you have an unsecured priority Seim
Amount entitied (0 party
Specity e ooy of the Salm:
Wagss samriss, of comiTsasions (uD © $4.000), “earnud wOwn BO drys
umumaummwmmunm
AENEeS, whicmve [y serter - 41 U.S.C. 507 (aX3)

Comttians 1o on smpbyes beneftt pian - 11 U.3.C. 507 (au4)

Up t 31,3000° of G8posis ward TS, loate, O ranfist property of
servicas for persorml, tamity, or housenoxd usa - 11 U.S.C. 807 (a}®)
Alimony, TRINANSACS, OF KLEKOM GWSd 1D § $00U8s, farmer seouss, o
chid- 11U S.C. 807 (8)(D

[0 Taxes or pervies cwed to goverrmemtal UV - 11 U.S.C. 507 (a)(®)
O Omer - Specity sctcam paragrapn of 11 U.3.C. 507 ()

e Ar—————

a

o ac

\Armounts are subject (o sdustmant an 4198 and svary 3 years rareater wth re spect
(o ca8a3 COMmANced on o alter Me date of MLRIMEBTL

CREDITS. The smount of #il payments on thia clalm has been credited and deductpd for the purpese of malong thia preol

cusim.

2UPPORTING JOCUMENTS: Augeh coples of sypporung docyments, such as promigsory notds. purchase craers,
soicas, amized stptements of RANING BCCOUNES. CONTECY, Court Judgments, mortgages, sacurily sgreements, snd
1ence of perferzion of len. 0O NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. It (he documents afe not aveliable, explain. Tihe

. uments are voluminous, attech a summary.

JATE-STAMPED COPY: Ta receive an acknowladgment of the Aling of your claim, encioss a samped, self-addressad

velope and

copy af this proof of daim.

FOR COURT USE ONLY

ge

04/24/2002

Shon ard ot e 90 of
aamei i

i, Pa egal

Nmaoﬂwwmnﬂ.d-m

Panalty for presenting fravculent craim; Fine up (o $50.000 of Imprisonment up 5 yeare, of Doth. 18 U.S.C. 152 and 3571

*x TOTAL PAGE.B2

S

P



JOYCE W. LINDAUER e
CHAPTER 7 TRU . )
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050 JMITFER -, PM 2:07

Telephone: February 1, 2002 ! ey
(972) 503-4033 (972) 503-4034

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B
Plano, TX 75074

Re:  Michael Grady O’Kelley, Debtor
Case No. 99-41823

Dear Clerk:

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee’s Final Report in the above-referenced proceeding,
please indicate below any Court fees which remain to be paid.

Very truly yours,

Nancy M. Howe

Legal Assistant to Joyce W. Lindauer
Encs,
Fees Due: Yes Amount $_0O

X No



NN
;

‘. A A o
N e
5 ARSEERTOY ooy

[N THE UNTTED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT TTERNLATRIET 57 Ty
-OR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  S94U5 20 piijo: 5
SHERMAN DIVISION o ¢l Pitl2: 58
SLERALUS, £ e o
INRE: § cotgr T
| § BY_\)_Q_/\AQ £
OKELLEY, MICHAEL GRADY, § CASE NO.99-41823 SDEPUTY
§
DEBTOR. ,m'qcb §
oW

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO OBJECT
TO DISCHARGE OF DEBTORS AND DISCHARGEABILITY
QF_ANY_D_EBI_O.EDEBIQRS—

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Motion to Extend Time Within Which
to Object to Discharge of Debtors and Dischargeability of any Debt of Debtors filed herein by Joyce
W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee in the above-captioned bankruptcy proceeding. The Court, having
considered the Motion, finds that good cause exists for granting same. 1t is, therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the time within which the Trustee or any
creditor may object to the discharge of the Debtors and the dischargeability of any debt of Debtors,

be and hereby is, extended until and including October 15, 1999.

Signed this / % day of42‘¢§ M , 1999.
) /@‘M, / 7 g

4 .
GNITED STATES BANKRUPTCYAUDGE

U



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

MIHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY CASE NO. 99-41823

Debtors.

cmmersx 7 EOD 00T 1499

n W nw i o »n »n

ORDER TO EMPLOY COUNSEL

The Chapter 7 Trustee has applied for an Order to employ the
firm of McGuire, Craddock, Strother & Hale, P.C., as special
counsel. The Application and attached Affidavit represent that
counsel does not hold or represent an interest adverse to the
estate and that counsel are disinterested persons, as required by
11 U.S.C. Section 327(a). The Application establishes that legal
services are necessary for the administration of the estate.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. The Chapter 7 Trustee is authorized to employ McGuire,

Craddock, Strother & Hale, P.C.as his counsel for the
purposes set forth in the Application nunc pro tunc to

September 1, 1999.

SIGNED this K;ZZE day of -September, 1999.

Lbrats) 24 i

HONORABLE JUDGE PRESIDING

H:\SKD\CLIENTS\Lindauer\Order to Employ.wpd



PREPARED )BY: / /

7 - ,f'
o i /(// M///y

Marc W. Taubenfeld j
State Bar No. 19679800

MCGUIRE, CRADDOCK, STROTHER & HALE, P.C.
500 N. Akard

Suite 3550

Dallas, Texas 75201

214/954-6800 Telephone

214/954-6868 Facsimile

PROPOSED ATTORNEYS FOR JOYCE W. LINDAUER,
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

H:\SKD\CLIENTS\Lindauer\Order to Employ.wpd



I
. I

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT el
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SSOCT IS o bans
SHERMAN DIVISION kg

IN RE:

CASE NO. 99-41823

gop 0CT1u ')

O'KELLEY, MICHAEL GRADY,

WO L LD O LR

DEBTOR.

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO OBJECT
TO DISCHARGE OF DEBTORS AND DISCHARGEABILITY
QF ANY DEBT QF DEBTORS

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Second Motion to Extend Time Within
Which to Object to Discharge of Debtors and Dischargeability of any Debt of Debtors filed herein
by Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee in the above-captioned bankruptcy proceeding. The Court,
having considered the Motion, finds that good cause exists for granting same. It is, therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the time within which the Trustee or any
creditor may object to the discharge of the Debtors and the dischargeability of any debt of Debtors,

be and hereby is, extended until and including December 31, 1999.

Signed this /£ 7h_ day of (Lp folr 199,

{KITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE —



ORDER AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT WITH B.P, & H.. INC.

This matter comes on for consideration upon the Motion to Approve Settlement with B.P.
& H,, Inc. pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019 (the "Motion") filed by Joyce
Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee ("Trustee"), requesting entry of an order pursuant to FED.R. BANKR.P.
9019(a) authorizing the settlement between the parties as set forth in the Motion. Based upon the
representations of counsel, the Court finds that the Motion was duly served to all parties in interest,
including all parties required under FED.R. BANKR P. 2002. The Court further finds that the time
within which to object to the Motion has passed and no objections to the Motion have been filed or
served on counsel. Therefore, for good cause shown, the Court finds: The Trustee has made demand
uponB.P. & H., Inc. for certain fraudulent transfers to be returned to Debtor’s estate through counsel
for the Trustee. B.P. & H., Inc. has denied that such Transfer is avoidable; however, B.P. & H., Inc.
has agreed to settle for a lump sum payment of $5,000.00 in exchange for the Trustee’s release of
her 11 U.S.C. § 548 and Texas Business and Commerce Code Section 24.001, ef seq., fraudulent
transfer claims (the “Fraudulent Transfer Claims”) the Trustee may have against B.P. & H_, Inc. in

the Debtor’s bankruptcy. It is therefore

Order Approving Settlement with BPH&I

S | FILED
‘G\N M o AHRUPTCY oy
O R UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT '~ '~ UISTRICT oF ry
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT O S 0l 0cT o
SHERMAN DIVISION =0 oL 26 AM 8: 32
0CT 2 6 2001 ERK, L.gc Eéja;é‘r(RUPTGY
IN RE: § '
§ BY. DEPYTY |
MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY, § CASE NO. 99-41823-7-S
§
DEBTOR. § CHAPTER 7



4

ORDERED that the Trustee may settle her Fraudulent Transfer Claim against B.P. & H., Inc.
and may execute any and all documents required to carry out the settlement, including, but not limited
to any compromise or settlement agreement and such agreement shall be in full force and effect. It
is further

ORDERED that the parties execute any additional documents necessary to carry out the terms
and conditions of the settlement set forth in the Motion. It is further

ORDERED that B.P. & H., Inc. be allowed ten (10) days from entry of this Order to tender
the $5,000.00 settlement to the Trustee, as stated in the Motion. It is further

ORDERED that within ten (10) days after receipt of the $5,000.00 settlement, the Trustee
shall dismiss with prejudice Adversary No. A-01-4062 against B.P. & H., Inc. in connection with the

Debtors’ case.

WZ 5,2 (

ONALD R. SHARP =
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

PREPARED BY:

By:

Marc. W. Taubenfeld
State Bar No. 19679800
David L. Woods

State Bar No. 24004167

3550 Lincoln Plaza

500 N. Akard

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 954-6800
Facsimile: (214) 954-6868
COUNSEL FOR THE TRUSTEE

HADLW\Clients\Lindauer - O'KelleyA\Order Approving Settlement. wpd

Order Approving Settlement with BPH&I Page 2



. B0 NOV190L

us sv-wLEO

M MIHE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ' * I“ul y J TEU%U
QRIGHY! ;

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 700 gy |4 Iy
SHERMAN DIVISION i0: 21

L
-._.*.“;;'1

1

1?\‘ Ur‘” ty

bt -~
;(,, s

bi
san

e TPYT
CASE NO. 99-41823-7-S

(

IN RE:

MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY,

O Oh U WO L

DEBTOR. CHAPTER 7

ORDER AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT WITH DIANNE MOBLEY,
WILLIAM H. VITZ AND AMERICAN NATIONAL BENEFITS, INC.

This matter comes on for consideration upon the Motion to Approve Settlement with Dianne
Mobley (“Mobley”), William H. Vitz (“Vitz”), and American National Benefits, Inc.
(“ANBI")(collectively “Defendants™) pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019 (the
"Motion") filed by Joyce Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee ("Trustee"), requesting entry of an order
pursuant to FED.R.BANKR.P. 9019(a) authorizing the settlement between the parties as set forth in
the Motion. Based upon the representations of counsel, the Court finds that the Motion was duly
served to all parties in interest, including all parties required under FED.R.BANKR.P. 2002. The
Court further finds that the time within which to object to the Motion has passed and no objections
to the Motion have been filed or served on counsel. Therefore, for good cause shown, the Court
finds: The Trustee has made demand upon Defendants for certain fraudulent transfers to be returned
to Debtor’s estate through counsel for the Trustee. Defendants have denied that such Transfers are
avoidable; however, Defendants have agreed to settle for a lump sum payment of $7,500.00 in
exchange for the Trustee’s release of her 11 U.S.C. § 548 and Texas Business and Commerce Code
Section 24.001, ef seq., fraudulent transfer claims (the “Fraudulent Transfer Claims™) the Trustee

may have against Defendants in the Debtor’s bankruptey. It is therefore

Order Approving Settlement



-

ORDERED that the Trustee may settle her Fraudulent Transfer Claim against Defendants and
may execute any and all documents required to carry out the settlement, including, but not limited
to any compromise or settlement agreement and such agreement shall be in full force and effect. It
is further

ORDERED that the parties execute any additional documents necessary to carry out the terms
and conditions of the settlement set forth in the Motion. It is further

ORDERED that Defendants be allowed ten (10) days from entry of this Order to tender the
$7,500.00 settlement to the Trustee, as stated in the Motion. It is further

ORDERED that within ten (10) days after receipt of the $7,500.00 settlement, the Trustee
shall dismiss with prejudice Adversary No. A-01-4063 against Defendants in connection with the

Debtor’s case.

W (5,209/

ONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

State Bar No. 19679800
David L. Woods
State Bar No. 24004167

3550 Lincoln Plaza

500 N. Akard

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 954-6800
Facsimile: (214) 954-6868
COUNSEL FOR THE TRUSTEE

HADLWC)ients\Lindauer - O'KelleyOrder Approving Settlementiz2. wpd

Order Approving Settlement Page 2



EOD

—~ -~
_ wRilaw L cou
Ay U5 BANKEUZTC RT
SA UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT £ASTERN GISTRICT OF
Q%\ ‘ EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS W02 APR -1 PH 3:06
SHERMAN DIVISION
CLERK. U 5. B%.‘;KRUPTCY
IN RE: § cou ]
MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY, § Y/
§ CHAPTER 7 -
DEBTOR. §

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES BY MCGUIRE,

CRADDOCK & STROTHER, P.C. AS COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE

On this day in the above-entitled and numbered bankruptcy proceedings came on for
consideration the First and Final Application for Compensation and for Reimbursement of Expenses
by McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P.C. as Counsel for the Trustee, and the Court, after considering
the Application and noting that no objections to the Application were filed and that notice of the
Application was given as prescribed by the Bankruptcy Rules, and that the Application is well taken
and should be granted,; it is therefore

ORDERED that McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P. C. shall be and hereby is awarded final
compensation of $7,797.50 for the period of September 9, 1999 through J anuary 31, 2002, and final
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $1,577.66 for the period of September 9, 1999 through
January 31, 2002, totalling $ 9,375.16, minus the $3,500 compensation discount, for a grand total
of $5,875.16; it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to pay to McGuire,
Craddock & Strother, P.C. the approved fees of $7,797.50 and the approved expenses of $1,577.66,
totalling $9,375.16, minus the $3,500 compensation discount, for a total allowed disbursement of

$5,875.16 to McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P. C. at this time.

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES BY MCGUIRE, CRADDQCK & STROTHER, P.C. AS COUNSEL FOR THE TRUSTEE PAGE 1

i



DATED this 27 {dzy of-F'ebruary:’, 2002

Mare W, Taubenfeld
State Bar No. 19679800

500 N. Akard, Suite 3550
Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 954 - 6800 Telephone
(214) 954 - 6868 Telecopier

COUNSEL FOR JOYCE W. LANDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

HAMWTNCLIENTS\Lindauer-O'Kelley\Order on 15t & Final Fee App.wpd

oy

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARF

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES BY MCGUIRE, CRADDOCK & STROTHER, P.C. AS COUNSEL FOR THE TRUSTEE PAGE 2




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY ) CASE NO. 99-41823
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

i Balance on Hand $13,836.86
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid $ 8,512.99
1ii. Priority Claims to be paid $ 0.00
v. Secured Claims to be paid $ 0.00
\2 Unsecured Claims to be paid $ 5,232.87
Vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $ 0.00
Vi, Total Distributions to be made $ 13.836.86
viil.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: z/,/z?/nz.

= Dt

Joyce . Lindauer, Trustee °
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050

Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




Case: MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Case Balance: $7,961.70 Total Proposed Payment: $7,961.70 Remaining Balance: $7,961.70
Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed | Remainin
No. Name Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment g
Funds
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin | $504.15 $504.15 $0.00 $504.15 $504.15 $7,457.55
Exp - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,457.55
Bankruptcy Court Ch7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin | $2,133.68 $2,133.68 $0.00 $2,133.68 $2,133.68 | $5,3123.87
Fees - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)
Admin | $5,875.16 $5,875.16 $5,875.16 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,323.87
Fees - Trustee’s Ch7
Atty (Ch 7)
1 Martin W. Cohen Un- $675.00 $675.00 $0.00 $675.00 $5.64 $5,318.23
& Company secured ‘
2 Associates Capital | Un- $1,534.28 $1,534.28 $0.00 $1,534.28 $12.83 $5,3®5.40
Bank secured
3 Mercedes-Benz Un- $18,431.93 $18,431.93 | $0.00 $18,431.93 | $153.97 $5,1461.43
Credit Corporation | secured
4 Deborah Ann Un- $590,975.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,141.43
Cooper O’Kelley secured
5 IRS Un- $18,803.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,151.43
*Withdrawn secured
6 Deborah Ann Un- $616,657.39 $616,657.39 | $0.00 $616,657.39 | $5,151.43 | $0.00
Cooper O’Kelley secured
Total for Case No. 99-41823 $1,247,077.20 | $637,298.60 | $0.00 $645,811.59 | $7,961.70 | $0.0¢
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: | $8,512.99 $8,512.99 $5,875.16 $2,637.83
Total Priority Claims: $0.00 $0.00 $ 000 $0.00
Total Secured Claims; $0.00 $0.00 $ 000 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $1,247,077.20 $63,7298.60 $ 0.00 $637,298.60




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: MICHAEL G. O’KELLEY / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-41823
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 2133.68 504.15
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 13836.86 $ 5875.16 $ 7961.70

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 637298.60

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

MICHAEL GRADY O’KELLEY CASE NO. 99-41823

(CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR.

N N N N

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



